RESOLUTION NO. 121222-4

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by its various statutes to include, but not
limited to the Borough Code, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and the Pennsylvania
Construction Code Act, and the Borough of Gettysburg, by its various ordinances and resolutions
enacted and adopted pursuant to the authority of the same, have authorized the establishment, setting,
amending and updating of fees for licenses, permits, applications, review, inspections, hearings,
parking fees, parking fines and other fees related to activities within the Borough of Gettysburg
(hereinafter the "Borough"); and

WHEREAS, to provide the most effective and efficient manner of communicating the
Borough's various fees to potential applicants, the Borough Council of the Borough of Gettysburg
(hereinafter the "Borough Council") desires to consolidate those fees into a single, comprehensive
resolution; and

WHEREAS, for fees that have been established in Borough ordinances, those fees shall be
confirmed in this resolution with a notation (*) indicating that the fee has been previously set by
ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires by adoption of this resolution to establish, amend,
update and confirm the amounts of various fees and costs related to certain activities conducted within
the Borough.

WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of
Gettysburg, Adams County, Pennsylvania, does hereby establish, amend, update or confirm the
following fees:

L. 'Code Enforcement Appeals Board Ordinance - The fee for a hearing before the Code
Enforcement Appeals Board shall be One Thousand ($1000.00) Dollars.

2. Rental Unit Occupancy Ordinance -

a. >The fee for a Regulated Rental Unit Occupancy License shall be Forty ($40.00)
Dollars per unit.

b. 3The fee for inspection of a regulated rental unit shall be Eighty ($80.00) Dollars. Each
regulated rental unit shall be subject to inspection no less than once every three (3)
years.

C. “The fee for re-inspection of a regulated rental unit necessitated by the failure to appear
to provide property access for scheduled inspections or for violations noted in a prior
inspection shall be One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars per unit.

9

! Ledger Acct. # 01-32
2 Ledger Acct. # 01-32
3 Ledger Acct. # 01-36

1-36

4
4

-3

4 Ledger Acct. # 0 -3

N N \DO —

0
1-40
1-34
1-34

Page 1 of 24



3. ’Land Use Permit — Both Uniform Construction Code Ordinance and Non-Uniform
Construction Code Building Permits require a Land Use Permit. The Land Use Permit fee shall

be Forty ($40.00) Dollars.

a. SFence Permit — The fee depends on size and scope of project as determined by UCC
or Non-UCC project.

b. Sign Ordinance -
1. "The fee for a sign permit shall be Twenty-Five ($25.00) Dollars.

2, The fee for a banner permit shall be zero ($0) Dollars.

3. 8The fee for a request for a sign ordinance text amendment shall be Five
Hundred ($500.00) Dollars.

C. Uniform Construction Code Ordinance -

1. The fees for permits, reviews and inspections under the Uniform Construction
Code are set by the Borough's Code Enforcement Agency, Pennsylvania
Municipal Code Alliance, Inc., in its administration of the Uniform
Construction Code of behalf of the Borough. The Fee Schedule, attached
hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, includes fees for
services relative to the issuance of the following:

1. Change of Use Permit;
ii. Certificate of Use and Occupancy Permit;
1ii. Demolition Permit;
1v. Building Permit (Commercial); and
V. Building Permit (Residential).
2. %In addition to the fees set forth on Exhibit "A," the Borough shall charge an

administration fee of ten (10%) percent of the fees charged by Pennsylvania
Municipal Code Alliance, Inc., which shall be assessed and collected by
Pennsylvania Municipal Code Alliance, Inc., for each application for a
construction permit or a building permit or each request for an inspection
pursuant to the Uniform Construction Code.

'Pursuant to the requirements set forth in Section 35 P.S. § 7210.703 of the
Construction Code Act, Pennsylvania Municipal Code Alliance, Inc. shall
also collect on behalf of the Borough a $4.50 fee on each construction or
building permit issued under the Uniform Construction Code and shall

(U8)

3 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-402
¢ Ledger Acct. # 01-322-406
7 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-411
8 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-411
? Ledger Acct. # 01-322-408
10 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-408

Page 2 of 24



transmit such fees so collected quarterly to the Pennsylvania State Treasurer
to be used for the training and education of municipal code officials.

d. Non-Uniform Construction Code Building Permits -

L. "The fee for a building permit shall be Twelve ($12.00) Dollars for the first
One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars of construction cost. An additional fee of
Ten ($10.00) Dollars shall be charged for each One Thousand ($1,000.00)
Dollars of construction cost thereafter. The minimum permit fee hereunder
shall be Twelve ($12.00) Dollars.

2. 12The fee for a permit for the moving of a building or structure from one lot
to another or to a new location on the same lot shall be Twelve ($12.00)
Dollars for the first One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars of estimated cost of
moving plus the cost of the new foundation and of all work necessary to place
the building or structure in its completed condition at the new location. An
additional fee of Ten ($10.00) Dollars shall be charged for each One
Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars of moving cost thereafter. The minimum
permit fee hereunder shall be Twelve ($12.00) Dollars.

3. 3The fee for a permit for the demolition of a building or structure shall be
Fifty ($50.00) Dollars for the first 2500 square feet of demolition and Twenty-
Five ($25.00) Dollars for each additional 2500 square feet of demolition. The
minimum permit fee hereunder shall be Fifty ($50.00) Dollars.

€. Subdivision and L.and Development Ordinance -

1. 14The application fee for minor subdivision and land development review and
approval shall be Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars. Said application fee shall
include the cost incurred by the Borough of Gettysburg for the reasonable and
necessary charges billed by the Borough’s professional consultants and
engineers for the review of preliminary or final plans and the report thereon
to the Borough and for any inspections conducted in conjunction with the
subdivision and land development approval process up to the amount of Five
Hundred ($500.00) Dollars. In addition to the aforesaid application fee, the
applicant shall reimburse the Borough of Gettysburg for reasonable and
necessary charges billed by the Borough’s professional consultants and
engineers for review of preliminary or final plans and the report thereon to
the Borough and for any inspections conducted in conjunction with the
subdivision and land development approval process above the sum of Five
Hundred ($500.00) Dollars which fees and charges shall be invoiced to the
applicant by the Borough during or at the completion of the plan review
process.

' Ledger Acct. # 01-322-406
12 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-406
13 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-200
14 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-300

Page 3 of 24



15The application fee for major subdivision and land development review and
approval shall be One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars. Said application fee
shall include the cost incurred by the Borough of Gettysburg for the
reasonable and necessary charges billed by the Borough’s professional
consultants and engineers for the review of preliminary or final plans and the
report thereon to the Borough and for any inspections conducted in
conjunction with the subdivision and land development approval process up
to the amount of One Thousand Hundred ($1,000.00) Dollars. In addition to
the aforesaid application fee, the applicant shall reimburse the Borough of
Gettysburg for reasonable and necessary charges billed by the Borough’s
professional consultants and engineers for review of preliminary or final plans
and the report thereon to the Borough and for any inspections conducted in
conjunction with the subdivision and land development approval process
above the sum of One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars which fees and charges
shall be invoiced to the applicant by the Borough during or at the completion
of the plan review process.

!6The application fee for the revision of any previously approved subdivision
and/or land development review and approval shall be Two Hundred
($200.00) Dollars. Said application fee shall include the cost incurred by the
Borough of Gettysburg for the reasonable and necessary charges billed by the
Borough’s professional consultants and engineers for the review of the
revised plans and the report thereon to the Borough and for any inspections
conducted in conjunction with the revised plan approval process up to the
amount of Two Hundred ($200.00) Dollars. In addition to the aforesaid
application fee, the applicant shall reimburse the Borough of Gettysburg for
reasonable and necessary charges billed by the Borough’s professional
consultants and engineers for review of the revised plans and the report
thereon to the Borough and for any inspections conducted in conjunction with
the revised plan approval process above the sum of Two Hundred ($200.00)
Dollars which fees and charges shall be invoiced to the applicant by the
Borough during or at the completion of the plan review process.

The fees for sketch plan review/construction phase review, the issuance of
reports and the performance of inspections shall be based upon the annual fee
schedule set by C.S. Davidson, Inc., the municipal engineers for the Borough.
Said fee schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit ""B'" and is incorporated herein
by reference.

"The fee for a request for a subdivision and land development ordinance text
amendment shall be One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars.

15 Ledger Acct. # 01-
16 Ledger Acct. # 01-
17 Ledger Acct. # 01-

361-300
361-300
361-300

Page 4 of 24



f. Zoning Ordinance -

1. 13The fee for an application for a hearing before the Zoning Hearing Board
shall be One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars.

2, 9The fee for a request for a zoning ordinance text or map amendment shall
be One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars.

3. 20The fee for a request for a landowner curative amendment shall be One
Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars.

4. 2IThe fee for a request for a minor zoning certification letter shall be Forty
($40.00) Dollars.

3. 22The fee for a request for a comprehensive zoning certification letter shall be
Eighty ($80.00) Dollars.

4. Property Maintenance Code Ordinance - The fees for inspections and other services under
the Property Maintenance Code Ordinance are set by the Borough's Code Enforcement

Agency, Pennsylvania Municipal Code Alliance, Inc., in its administration of the Property
Maintenance Code Ordinance on behalf of the Borough. The Fee Schedule, attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, includes fees for services relative the

following:
a. inspection of single-family residential units.
b. re-inspection fees of a property necessitated by failure to appear to provide access for

scheduled inspections or for violations noted in a prior inspection.

5. Fireworks - The fee for a fireworks permit are set by the Borough's Code Enforcement
Agency, Pennsylvania Municipal Code Alliance, Inc. in its administration of the Code of
Ordinances on behalf of the Borough. The Fee Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit ""A" and
incorporated herein by reference, includes fees for the issuance of a fireworks permit.

6. Special Events —

a. BApplication Fee. The application fee shall be Thirty ($30.00) Dollars, which fee
reflects the administrative costs to the Borough relative to processing of the application
and the issuance of the special events permit.

18 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-340
19 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-330
20 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-330
21 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-419
22 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-419
2 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-740

Page 5 of 24



b. 24 Additional Permit Fee Based on Hourly Rate. An

T S additional fee for the issuance of a special events permit shall be

: calculated for each special event (including but not limited to a
] ~ parade) requiring Borough public services using a formula based
i & ~ on current hourly labor burden rates for Borough employees

: (police officers, police administration and support staff, public

T : / works administration and employees) depending on the level of

public services necessary to facilitate the special event. The extent
" of such Borough public services will be based on information
. swasw, o provided by the applicant relative to the number of event
I : ; participants, anticipated public attendance, and any special
Y doa circumstances. A listing of the Borough’s current lab or burden
‘ rates is attached hereto as Exhibit “C.” A copy of the listing
Lo parade noute & s rarasenone TETlECting the Borough ’s current labor burden rates will be
T onalHaleweenrarntenowe 1DClUded with the application materials for the special events
_ - permits. Such labor burden rates shall be updated from time to
""""""" " time as necessary in order to reflect changes in Borough personnel
3, costs. Following receipt of a properly completed application, the
/ : Borough will provide written notice to the applicant containing a
: \ preliminary estimate of the costs to the Borough, including a
I detailed explanation of the resources the Borough anticipates will
l be necessary to support the special event and the potential
) additional costs where additional services or equipment are
requested or are deemed necessary by the Borough. The written
notice will also contain information relative to the duty of the
applicant to procure and submit to the Borough timely approval
/ from the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation where
/g , closure of a state-designated highway is necessary. Within ten (10)
. ' : days following receipt of the written notification, the applicant
Pt D600 o Pifad houen shall deposit with the Borough the following:
4 abpas i ;S:ZI‘:lonal Remembrance Day Parade Route
1. If the estimate is greater than Three Thousand ($3000)
Dollars, the applicant shall place a deposit of Three
Vi Thousand ($3000) Dollars with the Borough, or

- S % 2. Ifthe event utilizes a set parade route, the applicant shall
l : pay, prior to 30-days before the event, a specified flat fee
i as follows:

: 1. Parade Route A — Short Route = $4955
N\ ii.  Parade Route B — Medium Route = $3980
v iii. Parade Route C — Long Route = $5570.

& Payment of Additional Fee. Where the Borough’s actual
_ expenses and costs incurred for the provision of public services
oo o MedmPandete - quring the special event shall exceed the Three Thousand ($3000)

Traditional Memorial Day Parade Route

24 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-802; # 01-361-804; # 01-361-806

Page 6 of 24



Dollar deposit placed with the Borough, the applicant shall reimburse the Borough for
its actual expenses and costs in excess of Three Thousand ($3000) Dollars for the
provision of public services during the special event. The Borough shall within fifteen
(15) business days of the conduct of the special event issue an invoice or statement
reflecting the Borough’s expenses and costs incurred in the provision of public services
during the special event which invoice, or statement, shall set forth the additional sum
due and owing the Borough hereunder. In the case of a reimbursement of the Borough
by the applicant, such reimbursement payment will be paid to the Borough by the
applicant within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the invoice by the applicant.

Mitigation of Expenses. Event sponsors desiring to provide required special services
from a source other than from the Borough must obtain prior approval from the
Borough to ensure that such arrangements will be adequate.

Amusements Ordinance - >The fee for an amusement license shall be Fifty ($50.00) Dollars
for a license applied for prior to July 1% of any year or Twenty-Five ($25.00) Dollars for a
license applied for after July 1% of any year.

26Junk Dealers Ordinance* - The annual fee for a junk dealer license shall be One Hundred
Fifty ($150.00) Dollars.

Transient Retail Business Ordinance -

a.

Licenses.

1. 2’The fee for a daily transient retail business license shall be Fifty-Five
($55.00) Dollars.

2. 28The fee for a monthly transient retail business license shall be Two Hundred
($200.00) Dollars.

2The fee for an annual transient retail business license shall be Six- Hundred
($600.00) Dollars.

(98]

Use of Pushcarts.

L 30The daily fee for use of a pushcart shall be Twenty-Five ($25.00) Dollars per
cart. The monthly fee for the use of a pushcart permit shall be One Hundred
($100.00) Dollars per cart.

25 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-700
26 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-407
27 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-610
28 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-610
2 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-610
30 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-610

Page 7 of 24



10.

11.

12

13,

14.

15.

2, 31The annual fee for the use of a pushcart shall be Three Hundred ($300.00)
Dollars per cart.

Solicitors of Contributions and Gifts Ordinance* - 2The fee for a license to solicit
contributions and gifts shall be Thirty-Six ($36.00) Dollars.

Yard Sales Ordinance - **The fee for a yard sale permit shall be Ten ($10.00) Dollars.

Horse-Drawn Carriages Ordinance -

a. 34The annual license fee for applications and renewals for carriages with a capacity of
up to six (6) passengers shall be Three Hundred Fifty ($350.00) Dollars.

b. 33The annual license fee for applications and renewals for carriages with a capacity of
more than six (6) passengers shall be Four Hundred Twenty-Five ($425.00) Dollars.

uided Walking Tour Ordinance - **The annual license fee for applications and renewals
for guided walking tours shall be Three Hundred ($300.00) Dollars.

Outdoor Dining Areas Ordinance - *'The fee for an outdoor dining area permit shall be the
sum of a base permit fee of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars plus an additional fee of Four
($4.00) Dollars for each square foot of outdoor dining area to be permitted by the Borough.

Parking Fees -

a. Racehorse Alley Parking Garage - The fees for the Borough parking garage shall be as
follows:
1y 38An hourly rate of One ($1.00) Dollar with a maximum rate of Twelve

($12.00) Dollars per day if paid by KIOSKS or Permit.

2. %°An hourly rate of Two ($2.00) Dollars with a maximum rate of Twenty
($20.00) Dollars per day for electric car charging stations if paid at KIOSKS.

3. “°A monthly rate of Sixty ($60.00) Dollars.

4. ' A monthly rate of Eighty-Five ($85.00) Dollars for a specific reserved space
and permit number for parking in the parking garage.

3! Ledger Acct. # 01-32
32 Ledger Acct. # 01-32

1-610
2-520

33 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-500
34 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-770
35 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-770
36 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-760
37 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-630
38 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-240
39 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-240
40 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
4 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241

Page 8 of 24



5. %A quarterly (3 months) rate of One Hundred Seventy ($170.00) Dollars.

6.  “A bi-annual (6 months) rate of Three Hundred Thirty-Five ($335.00) Dollars.

7. “An annual (12 months) rate of Six Hundred Sixty ($660.00) Dollars.

8. A one (1) day guest/visitor rate of Twelve ($12.00) Dollars.

9. A two (2) day guest/visitor rate of Twenty-Four ($24.00) Dollars.
10. YA three (3) day guest/visitor rate of Thirty-Six ($36.00) Dollars.
11. A four (4) day guest/visitor rate of Forty-Eight ($48.00) Dollars.
12. YA five (5) day guest/visitor rate of Sixty ($60.00) Dollars.

13. %A six (6) day guest/visitor rate of Seventy-Two ($72.00) Dollars.
14. ST A seven (7) day guest/visitor rate of Eighty-Four ($84.00) Dollars.

15. >2Upon a majority vote of the Borough Council, a temporary daily flat rate of
Fifteen ($15.00) Dollars for Special Events.

b. Residential Parking Permit System -
1. >3The annual fee for a residential parking permit shall be Twenty- Nine
($29.00) Dollars.
2. *The annual fee for a guest (dashboard placard) residential parking permit

shall be Twenty-Five ($25.00) Dollars.

3. %A three-day temporary use RPP Guest Permit (purchased via online
application) shall be One Dollar and Seventy-Five Cents ($1.75) per use.

42 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
43 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
# Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
45 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
46 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
47 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
8 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
4 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
30 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
3! Ledger Acct. # 01-363-241
52 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-240
53 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-220
3 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-220
55 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-220

Page 9 of 24



C.

d.

A five-day temporary use RPP Guest Permit (purchased via online
application) shall be Two Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($2.25) per use.

STA seven-day temporary use RPP Guest Permit (purchased via online
application) shall be Two Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents ($2.75) per use.

Local Privilege Parking Permit System (LPP) - ®The monthly fee for a local privilege

parking permit for parking in designated areas shall be Thirty-Five ($35.00) Dollars.

On-Street Parking Meters, Alley Parking Meters and Borough Operated Surface Lots -

1.

*Lincoln Square - for meters with a time limit of three (3) hours within
Lincoln Square, an hourly rate of Two Dollars ($2.00), subject to hourly
parking time limitations as posted.

First Block from Lincoln Square - for meters with a time limit of three (3)
hours in the first blocks of Carlisle Street, York Street, Chambersburg Street
and Baltimore Street, an hourly rate of One Dollar and Fifty Cents ($1.50),
subject to hourly parking time limitations as posted.

61Steinwehr Avenue — for meters with a time limit of three (3) hours from
Baltimore Street to the Borough limit, an hourly rate of One Dollar and Fifty
Cents ($1.50), subject to hourly parking time limitations as posted.

82All remaining meters with a time limit of three (3) hours or longer, an hourly
rate of One ($1.00) Dollar, subject to hourly parking time limitations as posted.

Mobile (Pay-by-APP) - ®*Hourly rates as indicated and subject to parking limitations

as posted and directed in the APP, plus a one-time per transaction "convenience fee"
of Thirty-Five ($0.35) Cents.

Vehicle Immobilization Device — ®*The daily rate (which includes any part of a 24-
hour period) for vehicles requiring an immobilization device shall be One-Hundred-
Fifty ($150.00) Dollars.

Temporary Reserved Parking Space Via Meter Bag — The fee for a temporary

reserved parking space via meter bag placement, for purposes as set forth in the
ordinance, where hourly rates are indicated shall be as follows:

3 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-220

57 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-220

38 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-221

3 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-220; 01-363-230; 01-363-231
80 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-210

6! Ledger Acct
62 Ledger Acct
6 Ledger Acct
Ledger Acct. # 01-363-240
% Ledger Acct. # 01-331-140

.#01-363-210
. #01-363-212
. # 01-363-210; Ledger Acct. # 01-363-212; Ledger Acct. # 01-363-230; Ledger Acct. # 01-363-231;

Page 10 of 24



1. %For hourly rates of Two Dollars ($2.00):

a. A daily rate of Twenty-Four ($24.00) Dollars.

b. A monthly rate of Two Hundred ($200.00) Dollars.
2. %For hourly rates of One Dollar and Fifty Cents ($1.50):

c. A daily rate of Eighteen ($18.00) Dollars.

d. A monthly rate of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars.
3. ®"For hourly rates of One Dollar ($1.00):

a. A daily rate of Twelve ($12.00) Dollars.

b. A monthly rate of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars.

h. Construction — The fee for a temporary reserved parking space via meter bag
placement, for purposes as set forth in the ordinance, where hourly rates are indicated
shall be as follows:

1. 8Construction Vehicles (or vehicles belonging to a vendor providing
construction services) — The daily rate (which includes any part of a 24-hour
period) shall be Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7.50) for each calendar day
(excluding Holidays) in unmetered or metered parking zones.

2. $90pen-Top Refuse Containers - The daily rate (which includes any part of a

24-hour period) shall be Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7.50) for each calendar
day (excluding Holidays) in unmetered or metered parking zones.

16. Towing Ordinance -

a. The fee for an original towing license application under the ordinance shall be Two
Hundred Fifty ($250.00) Dollars to be paid to the Borough at the time the application
is submitted.

b. "'The fee for a towing license renewal application under the ordinance shall be Two-
Hundred Fifty ($250.00) Dollars to be paid to the Borough at the time the application
for renewal is submitted.

% Ledger Acct. # 01-363-211
6 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-211
7 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-211
68 Ledger Acct. # 01-363-211
% Ledger Acct. # 01-363-211
0 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-340
" Ledger Acct. # 01-321-340

Page 11 of 24



C.

d.

The maximum fees to be charged by an authorized towing company for certain towing
and storage services to be paid by the motor vehicle owner under the ordinance shall
be as follows:

1. "The towing and removal of an immobilized or disabled motor vehicle or a
motor vehicle parked in violation of any provision of any ordinance of the
Borough as authorized and requested by the Borough consistent with the
provisions of the ordinance - $125.00.

2. The towing and removal of a motor vehicle which has been involved in a
collision and the cleaning and removal of all debris from the collision area
consistent with the provisions of the ordinance - $175.00 for the first hour and
$125.00 for each additional hour for towing and removal services performed
pursuant to the ordinance.

3. ™The storage of any motor vehicle at a licensee’s storage facilities consistent
with the provisions of the ordinance — One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars per day
which shall be computed on a 24-hour basis from the date and time of the
towing of the motor vehicle from its location within the Borough until it is
released to its owner pursuant to the ordinance.

The minimum liability insurance policy limits to be carried by a licensee under the
ordinance shall be in the minimum amount of One Million ($1,000,000.00) Dollars.

17. Recyeling - 7The fee for a permit to provide recycling services within the Borough shall be

Fifty

($50.00) Dollars.

18. Street Excavation -

a.

b.

76The application permit fee shall be Ninety-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($92.50).

""The street closing shall be an amount no less than Two Hundred Fifty ($250.00)
Dollars for each day that the street is closed for traffic by reason of opening or
excavation under the permit.

78The minimum review fee shall be One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. An additional
review fee based on the then current hourly rates charged by the Borough engineer
shall be invoiced by the Borough and paid by the applicant after completion of the
work. These fees will be reasonable and in accordance with the ordinary and customary
fees charged by the Borough engineer for work performed for similar services in the
Gettysburg community. The applicant shall notify the Borough a minimum of two (2)

2 Ledger Acct
3 Ledger Acct
" Ledger Acct
5 Ledger Acct
6 Ledger Acct
77 Ledger Acct
8 Ledger Acct

.#01-321-803
.#01-321-803
.#01-321-803
. #01-322-407
. #01-322-500
. #01-322-500
. #01-322-500

Page 12 of 24



19.

21

business days in advance of final restoration to schedule an appointment to have a
representative of the Borough inspect the excavation prior to final restoration and
covering.

d. The degradation fee for a street opening or excavation shall be on a sliding scale,
based upon the number of years after a street has been paved. The minimum charge

will be for two (2) square yards rounded to the next whole square yard.

Those charges will be:

1%t Year | 2@ Year | 37 Year | 4" Year | 5t Year | 6"—10" | 107 15" | Over15
Year Year Years

$88/SY $78/SY $68/SY $58/SY $48/SY $38/SY $28/SY $18/SY

g, 89The fee for inspection of the excavation prior to final restoration and covering shall

be Seventy-Nine ($79.00) Dollars.

f $1The fee for curbing replacement shall be One Dollar and Fifty Cents ($1.50) per linear
foot.

Sidewalks and Driveways* -

a. 82The fee for a permit for any repairs or replacement of sidewalks shall be Twenty-Five
($25.00) Dollars up to fifty (50) square feet, and Twenty-Five ($25.00) Dollars for each
additional fifty (50) square feet.

b. 83The fee for a permit for any repairs or replacement of driveways shall be equal to the

sum of One ($1.00) Dollar for each foot in width of the proposed driveway.

$4Right-to-Know Law Fees - Fees for requests submitted under the Pennsylvania Right- to-

Know Law shall be charged according to the Office of Open Records - Official RTKL Fee
Structure attached hereto as Exhibit "D and as revised by the Office of Open Records from
time to time.

Miscellaneous Fees -

a. 85The fee for a copy of the Borough Zoning Ordinance shall be Forty ($40.00) Dollars.

b. 8The fee for a copy of either the Borough Zoning Map or a copy of the Borough
Historic District Map shall be Seven ($7.00) Dollars.

7 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-500
80 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-500
81 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-500
82 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-402
85 Ledger Acct. # 01-322-402
84 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-700
8 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-520
8 Ledger Acct. # 01-361-500

Page 13 of 24



8"The fee for a copy of the Borough Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance
shall be Thirty-Two ($32.00) Dollars.

88The fee for single-sided copies or one side of a double-sided black and white copy of
a standard 8.5" by 11" page shall be at a rate of Twenty-Five Cents ($.25) per page.

$The fee for single-sided copies or one side of a double-sided color copy of a standard
8.5” by 11” page shall be a rate of Fifty Cents ($.50) per page.

The fee for single-sided copies or one side of a double-sided color copy of a ledger
117x17” page shall be a rate of One Dollar ($1.00) per page.

9IThe fee for a copy of an accident report shall be Fifteen ($15.00) Dollars consistent
with the provisions of Pennsylvania Vehicle Code.

92The fee for a Taxi License* (or other related business type) shall be Twenty ($20.00)
Dollars.

%The fee for a check that is dishonored or otherwise returned to the Borough without
payment shall be Forty-Five ($45.00) Dollars.

%The fee for fuel facilities services shall be based on the prevailing per gallon rate as
set by the commodities market and by vendors to the Borough, plus an additional
service charge of Seventeen ($0.17) Cents per gallon.

9The fee for a police escort shall be on a per hourly basis as defined by the labor burden
rate outlined in Exhibit “C.”

%The tax levied on each Mechanical Device within the Borough of Gettysburg shall be
Fifty ($50) Dollars.

2. All other resolutions or parts of resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby amended and
revised by this resolution.

23. This resolution shall take effect on January 1, 2023.

87 Ledger Acct
88 Ledger Acct
8 Ledger Acct
9 Ledger Acct
1 Ledger Acct

.#01-361-520
.#01-361-520
.#01-361-520
.#01-361-520
.#01-361-701

92 Ledger Acct. # 01-321-620

% Ledger Acct
9 Ledger Acct
9 Ledger Acct
% Ledger Acct

. # 01-390-900
. #01-390-901
.#01-361-804
. # 01-310-700; Borough Code of Ordinances Chapter 24: Section 302

Page 14 of 24



THIS RESOLUTION DULY ADOPTED according to law on this 12" day of December 2022 at
a duly advertised general monthly business meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Gettysburg,
Adams County, Pennsylvania.

BOROUGH OF GETTYSBURG

Attest: By: /‘/‘V}' 7( 7}‘/
% W& Wesley K. Heyser
£ Gettysburg Borough Council
Sara L. Stull President
Borough Secretary

Page 15 of 24



1 Phene: /* 7 496-
! Phone; &4 210-
Phane; 814 244 &
Phone: /"7 321 &0

Woacodes liane

Chambersburg Office: .
Bedford Office; 125 8 H
Semerset Office; 315

Adams Office: *
e Email: pm

Wi!bsitc: '

2023 PMCA Residential Fee Schedule

Including out not limited to:
Single Family Homes, Swimming Pools, Decks, Small Projects, Day Care, C.0., & Foster Home Inspection Prices

Residsntizl {New Home or individual inspection
Residental inspection prices per trip are for dwellings 0 to 3500 square fest. Dwallings over 3500 square feet will be charged an additional tem dolfars
par 100 square feat, which will ke addad o the total basic inspaciion fea.

Foolings 86 Sprinkler Rowghin,_____ ... %70
Undzr slab inzpection_ 580 Electrical Service ($3) & Rough in (575)____$155
Faurdations,_____ _5E0 ENSMOY. o 3ED
Framirg,,,........ 385 Walboard,,, $60

Plumbing Roughiin, ,_, 555 Final
Mechanical Rough in, 855

Total Inspsction faes: $6635 wil'o Sprirkler or Under siab

= Final must be ready within 1 year or an additional Pracessing Fea will apply.
= Additional nspection fees may be assessed at not less than $507 per visit as required due to the complexity or execution of the work being done.

Application Fess -

= Application Fea e .....350 for Residential / $80 for Commercial
Plan Review Fes par hour for residential,

e s s eaem s sanane sns ane o300 (O018-ROUF Minimum per plan review)

Temporary and Provisional Cartficates of Use and Occupancy,, $123

Extension | WIthGraWal,,,, .. v sus ses aesees see s s sun snse snssesaee« 350 07 REST0ENBa / $80 for Commercial {addionai fees may apply)
Cammercial fees apgear slsawhers.

Residential Small-scals projscta will bs priced depending an the complexity of the projsct. Some sxamplsa ars:

= Mabile Homes on Piars (3trps only)__________ $215 (footer, slectic service, final)
o DeCRS 3195 (footer, framing, final - $65. ea.)
= Fancas and retaining walls (2 inps) ereeneeene b 135
®  Sheds (Tl . seesse coneon seos sesnm s ans ses snmcsnanns 579 (53| prefakricated ubiily structure under 500 <q. fL)
= Rasidentisl Demalition (1 599), ... cuu e e sees ses ses ns sas 579 Commercial ...... $150 minimum {enly if all the structure is demolished)
= Swimming Paols
floove Ground (with honding requires twe trips)  $133 Above Ground (ruoker siding), 375
In Ground (footer, bonding, undzrground plumbirg, fnal)_ . $353

Miscsllansous Project Inspection Fesa:
= Daycarss (up 10 8 KidS|, ... .um ves ses ves ees ses eavemne senoen 39 {17 P}, 380 (2ch retum trip)
= Daycares (over 6 kids up to 24 tatal], 5140 (1% rip), $80 (eack refum trip)
" Foster HOMES,. .o vueceecessesees e -..$140 (1% rip), $80 {each retum trig)
GChangs of Occupancisa
Und=r8000sq. & T Over8000sg. B 3200

Residential Elactrical Ssrvice Upgrads
Nat Over 200 Amgp $35 Over 200 Amp - 400 Amp $35 Transfar Switch 325 par

Crver 400 Amp Commercial Fee Scheduls Applas - All commercial fzes appear elsewhere

= Raturn Trips due ta faled or incomplats inspections or field comectons ______ . 375 minimum
= Duplicate Permit ard Jozwpancy Carificate Issuance___ . 350
= Field investigations & complaints initiated by the municipality are invoiced fo the municipality direcily at $30 per hour (or as confracied)
= Investigafion/Stop Work Order/Nctice of Violation, efc. . ... §75per Postage (pen'Cartfiedsi Class) ... 325
= Acivities of the Chief Code Official will ke irvoiced at the rata of $125 per hour
= Administrative Support will be invoiced sitherate of %50 per howr
*  Copisa — Black & White Siandard .30/sheat Legal S3ishact Ledger 85sheat
Colar Siandard .60/shest Legal 83/shaat Ladger 31.10/sheet

Exiensive copying and larger documents will be kiled for fime and matasials.
*  ltems not described akave ar otherwise priced on the commercial, supplemental, ar special fze schedules will be inveiced at the standard
rate per hour plus expenses. Expenses may ndude items such as copies, constable fees, supplies, atc.
*  Late fze of 1.5% assessed on all accounts over 30 days (parfial payments apply io oldest invoice first)
s Raturn check charge $50

Please be advised ALL fees set above and on all the fee schedules are for inspections only and do not include:

e  Plan Review Fas e  3tats (DCED) Fes ¢  Addad Fes{s) dus to failad
e Poaaible Municipal Fae e Application Fes inapsctions

2023 PMCA Residential Fee Schedule

Raw. 0-06-221cm

Page 16 of 24



Phane; /7 1;”;, 7
F’kcne .~'1

- . Chambersburg Office
Pa Bedford Office; 175 3
Munoiza, 1 Scmerset Offlce
Cons Adams Office:
ALLIANCE, tnz~" Email: pm

2023 PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule EXthlt A

Residential
= Addtional inspection fees may be assessed at not less than $35 per wist as required dus o the complexity or execution of the work keing
dons. Comglex inspactions and multiple trips are charged accordingly.

= Elactrical Service Upgrads
*  NotOver200 Amp,.........cc.nmmenee e85 Over 200 Amp -400 Amp,, ... $95 Transfer Switch, . ., $25 per
*  Cver 400 Amp Commercial Fee Schedule Applles - All commercial faes appear elsawhera
= Decks or Porches . R . §195 (focter, framing, final - $65. 2a.)
o Under 30° but al‘mched 10 strucru'e 3195 Deck or Porch with Roof 3195 (footer, framing, final)

. Fancas and retaining walls (2 fips)____ Trmm—— _..5135 [fences over & feeihlgh&retamng walls aver 4 faat high)

= Sheds (1) e 5T5 (small prefabricated wtility structure under 500 sq. )
*  Residential Demoliton (1t30) _____ 375 mirimum - Commercial Demoltion $150 minimum
=  Jwimming Pools

o Above Ground (with bording requires twa frigs),. ... ... 3133 Hbove Ground (ruober siding), . 375

o In Ground (footer, bonding, undarground plumbing, Fnall, .. oo e e cee sos wes F253

= Residential Re-Raof......ceceeveesusems econmenenenmeemnnnad 180 (With structural regairs, framing & final)
= Outside Wocd Staves (2 trips maximum) $135 (includas sitng, undzrground piging, & final)

Commercial Projects (Small Projects not otherwise defined)
= Call Towar See Commercial Fea Schedula

M AN SN EET S GEE GENE SEE UNE SIS RN EEE HEE

o Antznna Colacation M antenna (5210 2o 5 antenna / $420 6to 10 antenna / $840 11 to 15 antenna / §1,260

Change Door(s) if structural changs. .. ... $150 (could vary dapending on how many are changad)
= Change Windows(s) if structural changa____ 3150 (could vary depending on how many are changad)

= Demoliion_____ 3150 minimum {only if ALL of structurs is being demclizhed)

Fees below may be specific to local ordinances:
= Sewer Laterals,

375 first trip | $535 per trip thereafter

= Zoning Field Inspections, . venen 0390 p2r hoOr o 35 confractad
= ExplosiveiBlasting (per stz with feas sdded fof Apphwtmn Bian Review, Admin fees, sic.

o UptaSinspections, .. .e;eeeeesmesenane e 3910 #dd for each additional inspection beyond 5, 375
= Explosivel Blasting Magazine Placement

o Upto3inspections 3373 Add for eack addifional inspection keyond 5 375
= Fireworks Sales Tent Inspection__ %100 {plus appiication, plan review, admin faes, eic.)
= Fireworks Display/Dischargs, o Agplication Fee: 580 Flan Raview: $100

o Inspection Fee: Weakday: $200 {Businrzss Hours ONLY) All othar | $300 per inspaction location

= Welding and Cuttng Permit — Commarcial job 5it3s,__ .. .00 e ees a3 100

Miscellaneous Project inspection Fees:
= Daycares (up fo & kids) | .. $85 (1= trig), SO (=ach retum trip)
L. 5140 (1% irip], $80 (each retum trip)

$140 (1% i), $30 (each refum trip)

= Daycares (aver 6 kids up to 24 rmn
= Fasiet Homes

Changs of Occupancisa
Urndzr 8000 5. /. 3170 QOwer 8000 5. fi. $200

= Retum Trps due io failed or mcompleie inspactions or field comections $75 minimum
*  Duplicatz Permit and Occupancy Cerfificatz lssuance |

= Field investigations & complainis mitiated by the municipality are invoiced to the muricipality directly at $50 per hour (or as contracted)

*  Irvestigation/Sicp Wark Order'Notice of Wiolation, et .. ... .. cees seseee 379 P2 Postage (periCartfied!1<i Class),,. ... .. 00 325
= Activibies of the Chief Code Offizal will b imvoiced atthe ratzof . $125 perhour
*  Administrative Support wil b2 inveicad attheratzof %50 per kowr
= Copisa— Black & White Standard .30shest Legal .55(shest Lzdger 85/sheat
Colar Standard 60/shest Legal 85ishast Ledger 51.10isheet

Extensive copying and larger documents will be bilad for time and matasals.
= Items not d2scrlbed akave ar atherwise priced on the commercial, supglemendal, or special fze schadwas will be inveiced at the standard
rate per hour plus expenses. Expenses may ndude items such as copies, constabls feas, supples, ete.
= Late fee of 1.5% assessed on all accounts over 30 days (padtial payments apply io cidest invoice firsi)
= Raturn check charge $50

Inapsction time for all parmita ia for 1 aits visit for a total accumulated tims of 1 hour, unisas otherwiae noted. Each subaegquent hour
required shall ba at the rats of Fifty dollara {$50.00) psr hour of the inapector's time on sife and subaaqusnt report This amount ahall be paid
in full prior to issuance of the Cartificats of Dccupancy.

Please be advised ALL fees set above and on all the fee schedules are for inspections only and do not include:

e  Plan Reviaw Fas e«  3tate (DCED) Fesa ¢  Added Fee{a) dus to failad
e  Poasibls Municipal Fes e  Application Fee inspactiona

2023 PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule

Rav. 08-06-22rcm

Page 17 of 24



) Bedford Office; 135 3 K

NISIEAL Semerset Office:
Cone Adams Office: ~
ALl R Email: pm

LIANG

m

2023 - COMMERCIAL FEE SCHEDULE «|

Our standard fee schedule for inspections is derived from the latest building valuation data report of square foot
consfruction costs published by the International Code Council, with a regional modifier applied. Actual cost submitted to,
and accepted by, the Building Code Official may also be used. There is an $80 Application/Processing charge applied to all
projects submitted on this fee schedule.

Refer to the PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule as needed.
Large projects that require long term multiple inspections (progressive inspections) are calculated as follows:

| 1) Standard Building Inspection Fee Schedule:
A.) Projects with a total construcfion cost of §0.00 to $499,999 99*
Total construction cost X .002 = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X $55. = labor & travel cost
0.25 per additional trades, (ie. mechanical, efectric, plumbing]

Total OR no less than $100 per inspection based on scope and complexity of the project.

B.) Projects with a total construction cost of $500,000.00 to $2,000,000.00*
Total construction cost X 002 = insurance cest
Estimated length of project in weeks X §55. = labor & travel oost

0.25 per additicnal trades. (ie mechanical efectrc, plumbing]

Total OR nc less than $100 per Inspection based on scope and complexity of the project.

C.) Projects with a total construction cost of > $2,000,000.00 to $6,000,000.00*

$4000.00 + [{Tetal construction cest - $2,000,000) X .0009] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X §55. = labor & travel cost

0.25 per addifional trades. (ie mechanical efectrc, plumbi

Total

D.) Projects with a total consfruction cost of >$6,000,000.00 to $10,000,000.00¢

$7600.00 + [{Total construction cost - $6,000,000) X .0008] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X §50. = lzbor & travel cost

0.25 per addilional trades. {i e mechanica), alectric, plumbing]

Total

E) Projects with a total consfruction cost of > $10,000,000.00 to $30,000,000.00*
$10800.00 + [(Totz! construction oozt - $10,000,000) X .00075] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X $50. = Iabor & travel cost

0.25 ger additional trades_ (ie mechanica), electrc, plumbing)
Total

F.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$30,000,000.00 to $50,000,000.00°
$25800.00 = [(Total construction oozt - $30,000,000) X .0007] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X 350 = labor & travel cost

0.25 per additional trades (ie. mechanical electic, olumbing
Total

s

* *

"+ +

e

e »

.

G.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$50,000,000.00 to $100,000,000.00*

$39800.00 + [(Total construction cost - $50,000,000) X .00085] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X 550. = labor & travel cost

0.25 per additicnal trades. (ie meachanical electrc, olumbi

Total

N

H.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$100,000,000.00 to $200,000,000.00*
$72300.00 + [(Total construction cost - $100,000,000) X 0008] = insurance cost

+ Estimated length of project in weeks X §50. = labor & travel cost

+ 0.25 per additional trades. {ie mechanical elechic, olumbi

Total

Rev. 03-068-22 rcm

24



. _ Exhibit A
Building Inspection Fee, cont.:
1) Projects with a total construction cost of >$200,000,000.00 to $350,000,000.00*
$132000.00 + [(Total consfruction cost - $200,000,000) X .00055] = insurance cost
+ Estimated length of project in weeks X 550. = labor & travel cost
+ 0.25 per additicnal trades. (ie. mechanical efectrc, plumbin
= Total

J.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$350,000,000.00 to $500,000,000.00*
$214500.00 = [{Totzl construction cost - $350,000,000) X .0005] = inzurance cost
+ Estimated length of project in weeks X 350 = labor & travel cost
£ 0.25 per additional trades. (ie mechanical _electric, plumbing
Total

» Please contact PMCA should you have specific questions relating to this Fee Schedule or should
you require assistance in calculating the overall permit cost. €

[2) Standard Trades Inspection Fee: |

The ingpection fees for Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical, Energy, Accessibility and Fire Protection are computed at 25 percent of the
Building inspection fee for each discipline. Multiple prime contracts will be computed the same as a puilding inspection fee and combined
prime contract fees shall be no less than a single contract fee. distributed on a percentage of {otal basis.

* Pricing schedules assume that the project will not cause an increase in our inzurance costs.
** Discounts may te given for warehouszg, building shells, or repetitive work at the discretion of the plan review and inspecticn
departments

»- An $80 Application/Precessing fee is applied for projects on this fee schedule.

» Plan Reviews — Commercial - Plan Reviews «
Our Commercial Plan review fees are calculated according to the Standard Building Valuation Data (as periodically
published by the ICC) or actual cost of construction as follows:

| 1.) Standard Commercial Building Plan Review Fee: |
A) Estimated Construction Value $ 0.to $1.250,000. = Construction value X 0015 (§175 Minimum)

B.) Estimated Construction Value $ 1,250 000. to $ 5,000,000. = $1,875. +(.0005 X construction value over
$1,250,000.)

C.) Estimated Construction Value over $5,000,000. = $3.750. + (.0004 X construction value over $5,000,000,)

» Please contact PMCA should you have spedific guestions relating fo this Fee Schedule or should you require assistance
in calculating the overall permit cost. <

| 2) Standard Trades Plan Review Fee:

Plan review for mechanical, plumbing, electrical, energy. accessibility and fire protection is computed at 25% of the building plan review
fee for each discipline. (3175 minimum) unless otherwize determined.

Special pricing may te given to buildings such as warehougss dus to their relative simplicity or structures with repetitive features such as
high rize buildings

Plan reviews only covering the requirements of mechanical, plumeing and other disciplines are available, each for a fee of 25%
of the applicable building code review fee. Plan reviews for electrical code compliance shall be provided at a fee of 35% of the
applicable building code review fee, exciuding reviews for any uze included in the Institutional or *I” Use Group classification.

Reviews done for the excluded use dassification hall be based upon the degree of comglexity

We cffer preiminary plan review services for a fee of 50% of the full plan review fze cozt Preliminary plan reviews tygically
address such code requirements as: uee and occupancy clagsification, type of consiruction, height and area calculations, means of
egreses, fire restrictive construction requirements and so forth,

Ay preliminary plan review fes paymant will be credited iowards the final cost of a complete plan review process.

» An 580 Application/Processing fee is applied for projects on this fee schedule. <
Page 20f 2



Chambersburg Office:
Bedford Office; 175 3 R
Semerset Offlce A’A-,
Adams Office: *

Email: pmcz

Exhlblt A

» 2023 PMCA ELECTRICAL FEE SCHEDULE « |

ROUGH WIRING INSPECTION
All switches, lighting, & receptacies o be counted as outiets
1-25 outlets, B

Each additional 10 outiets or fraction thereof 520

FINISH INSPECTION
All switches, lighting, & receptades o be counted as outiets
1-25 outlets, ...350

Each additional 10 oufiets or fraction thereof, ... §20

EQUIPMENT & APPLIANCES

Outlet for single unit 15kWorless . 840
For each additional outlet 15 kW or Iess 520
Mini Split/ HVAC_ 840 per, minimum $75

MOTORS, GENERATORS, TRANSFORMERS, CENTRAL
HEATING, DUCT HEATERS, AIR COND., ELEC.
FURNACES, AND WELDERS

Less than 1\ HP, kW, or kVA firstunit___ 835
14 HP, KW, or KVA to 30 HP, kW, or KVA aach 540
30 HP, KW, or kVA to 50 HP, kW, or kVA each__________.$55
Over 50 HP, kW, orkVAeach . ... . . §T5

FEEDERS, SUB PANELS, SWITCHES, DISCONNECTS
Up to 225 Amp., .
Over 225 Amp. t0 400 Amp. """ """ 630
Over 400 Amp. to 1200 Amp. "= LT T 850
OVEr 1200 AMD.., ... e ooe et s orarsas s e e sansaesansanon® 119

PUBLIC POOLS AND SPAS
State required Inspection (Dept. of Health) — Apply for
pricing

Special Service and/or conditions not provided for in this schedule apply forfee

SERVICE - METERING EQUIPMENT UP TO 600 VOLTS
Not Cver 200 Amp,, SRR .
Over 200 Amp - 400 Amp__ 595
Over 400 Amp to 800 Amp, ...$125
Qver 800 Amp fo 1000 Amp - 5180
Over 1000 Amp including ong ‘control center.... $280
Each Additional Control Center, ... " $150
Over 600 Volts - Add 850 per category

PRIMARY TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, ENCLOSURE,
SUB-STATIONS

Not over 00KVA, . .......coeee e cerom e st s 20
Over200t0800KVA_ ... 5125
Over 500to 1000 KVA__ O
Over 1000 kKVA [mlnlmum plus consuitation fee} $195

NOTE: Above applies to each bank of ransformers

GENERATOR TRANSFER SWITCH (per), ... 525
e This is in additicn to the Electric Semw

SIGNALING SYSTEMS
For the first 15 GBVIOSS...........uvuee e v sssss e ssan e 900
For ach additional 5 deviCes, _...........ueumesmsesssss s 520

MODULAR HOMES, MINOR ALTERATIONS &

ADDITIONS
Service and 1 to 25 outiefs (single visitonly), .. 585

MOBILE HOMES

Service Including Feeder or Receptacie

Electric Senvice Only, _....... ... . c e ssssssssmsisosscss s 980
Service Additional Meter_........cooo e re e 530

.65 (Minimum Charge)

This fee schedule is effective 01-01-2023

» Electrical and Fire Inspection-Enforcing and Consulting Service « |

2023 PMCA Electrical Fee Schedule

Rev. 09-06-22 rcm

Page 20 of 24



C. & Dsvidsen, Inc.

Exhibit B

Principal

Senior Project Engineer/ Senior Project Manager
Project Engineer/ Project Manager

Designer

Designer |

CADD Technician

Administrative Assistant

Survey Technician

Testing Technician

Inspector

REIMBURSABLES (DIRECT EXPENSES)
Outside Reproduction

Filing Fees

Subconsultants

GPS Equipment

RTS Equipment

Network GPS Equipment

Mileage (where applicable)
Prints/Plots (Black & White)

Prints/Plots (Color or Mylar)

Asset Tags
Retroreflectometer Rental

2023 AVERAGE BILLING RATES

W@t F LY B A ks Bl WS 05 00 Gmwr

$174.00
$150.00
$125.00
$ 95.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 69.00
$ 93.00
$ 72.00
$ 89.00

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost+ 10%
$65.00/Hour
$55.00/Hour
$80.00/Hour

IRS rate + 10%
$0.15/sheet (8.5"x11")
$0.25/sheet (11"x17")
$1.50/sheet (18"x24")
$3.00/sheet (24"x36")
$6.00/sheet (36"x42")
$0.20/sheet (8.5"x11")
$1.50/sheet (11"x17")
$3.00/sheet (18"x24")
$6.00/sheet (24"x36")
$12.00/sheet (36"x42")
$0.40/tag
$800.00/week (1 week min.)

Note: Average billing rates are intended for fee ranges and estimating purposes. Actual billing rates are
based on our current multiplier and will vary by employee.

Rates are effective from 01/01/22 through 12/31/22.

tC.S. Davidson, Inc.

Excellence in Civil Engineering

-
I

315 Wisit Jasmes Struet
Swite 02

Lascaster, PA 17603

38 North Duba Street
York, PA 1740

PL{717; 3454805

Fo(lir) 481-259)



Borough of Gettysburg
Adams County, Pennsylvania
5% East High Street
Gettysburg, PA 17325

v HISTORIC ™ CROSSROADS Telephone:  (717) 334-1160
FAX: (717) 334-7258
Theodore Strester - Mayor Charlzs A. Gable, MPA — Sorough Manager sy Gettysburg PA.gov
Wesley ¥ Heyser — Coundl President Sara L Stull — Borough Secretary )
Matthew Moon — Council Vice President Harold A. Eastman, Jr. — Borough Solicitor

Exhibit C

2023 Labor Burden Rates

Police Personnel

Administration $60.00 per hour
Patrol Officer $53.00 per hour
Part-Time Officer $28.00 per hour
Auxiliary Officer $18.00 per hour

Parking Personnel

Parking Enforcement Officer  $29.00 per hour

Public Works Personnel

Laborer $43.00 per hour

Barley Snyder — Borough Solicitor

Principal Attorney $195.00 per hour
Associate Aftorney $150.00 per hour
Paralegal $100/00 per hour

Page 22 of 24



Exhibit D

Office of Open Records — Official RTK1. Fee Schedule
Updated December 22, 2020

Record Type / Delivery Method Fee

Black & White Copies (first 1,000) Up to $0.25 per copy.

Black & White Copies (beyond 1,000) Up to $0.20 per copy.!

Color Copies Up to $0.50 per copy?

Specialized Documents® Up to actual cost.

Records Delivered via Email Ne additional fee may be imposed.*
cD/DVD Up to actual cost, not to exceed $1.00 per disc.
Flash Drive Up to actual cost.

Facsimile Up to actual cost3

Other Media Up to actual cost.

Redacfion No additional fee may be imposed ®
Conversion to Paper Up to $0.25 per page.”

Photographing a Record No additional fee may be imposed &

Postage Up to actual cost of USPS first-class postage.
Certification of a Record Up to $5.00 per record ?

' A “copy™ 15 either a single-sided copy. or one side of 2 double-sided copy. on 8.57%x11" or 8 57114 paper.

* A “copy” 15 either a single-sided copy. or one side of a double-sided copy. on 8.57x117 or 8.57x14” paper. Note that a
requester may ask for black and white coples even if the original is in color and color copies are available.

* Including_ but not necsssanily limited to, non-standard sized documents and blueprints.

* If a requester asks to receive records which require redactions in electronic format and the agency is unable to securaly
redact the records by elactronic means. an agency may print the racords to provide for secure redaction. then scan them m for
delivery by email. Accordingly. the agency may charze the faes noted above for either B&W or color copies, as appropniate.
*If an agency must print records to send them by facsimile, the agency may charge the fees noted above for B&W copies.
If 2 requester seeks records requiring redaction and the agency is unable to securely redact the records by electronic means,
an agency may copy or print the records to provide for secure redaction. Accordingly, the agency may charge the fees noted
zbove for erther B&W or color copies. a5 appropriate.

" If a record 15 only maintained slectronically or in other non-paper media, duplication faas shall be limited to the lesser of
the fee for duplication on paper or the fae for duplication in the original media, unlass the requester specifically requests for
the record to be duplicated in the more expensive medmm. Ses £ 1307(d).

® This assumes the requester 15 using his or her own camera, such as a cellphone camera. to photozraph the records. See
Muenz v. Tovwnship of Reserve, OOR Dkr. AP 2013-1021, 2015 P4 Q.0.R.D. LEXJS 1176, If redaction 15 required prior to the
requester being granted access to photograph records and the agency is unable fo securely redact the records by electrome
means. an agency may copy or print the records to provide for secure redaction. Accordngly. the agency may charge the fees
noted above for either BEW or color copies, as appropniate.

? Under the RTEL. an agency mav impose “reasonable faes for official certification of copies if the certification is at the
behest of the requester and for the pwipose of legally venfying the public record.”™ The OOF. recommends no mors than $3
per record to certify a public record. Certification faes do not include notanzation fees.

1

rage 4o 01 24



Exhibit D, contd.

Additional Notes

Fees May Be Waived: All fees established herein may be waived at the discretion of the agency.

Medium Requested: A record being provided to a requester shall be provided in the medium requested
if it exists in that medium; otherwise, it shall be provided in the medivm in which it exists. See § 701

Other Statutory Fees: If a statute other than the RTKL governs the amount an agency may charge for
a certain type of record, the other statute controls. For example. a Recorder of Deeds may charge a copy
fee of 50 cents per uncertified page and $1.50 per certified page (42 P.S. § 21051). Police departments
may charge up to $15 for a copy of a vehicle accident report (75 Pa.C.S. §3751 (b)(2)); the Philadelphia
Police Department may charge up to $25 per copy (Id. at (b)(3)). State police are authorized to charge
“$5 for each copy of the Pennsylvania State Police full report of investigation.” (75 Pa.C.S. §1956(b)).
Other examples include the History Code. the Municipalities Planning Code, and the Criminal History
Record Information Act.

Inspection of Redacted Records: If a requester wishes to inspect. rather than receive copies of records
which contain both public and non-public information the agency may redact the non-public
information. An agency may not charge the requester for the redaction itself. However. an agency may
charge (in accordance with the OOR’s Official Fee Schedule) for any copies it must make in order to
securely redact the material before allowing the requester to view the records. If after mmspecting the
records. the requester chooses to obtain the copies, no additional fee may be charged.

Enhanced Electronic Access: If an agency offers enhanced electronic access to records in addition to
making the records accessible for inspection and duplication by a requester, the agency may establish
user fees specifically for the provision of the enhanced electronic access. The user fees for enhanced
electronic access may be a flat rate. a subscription fee for a period of fime. a per-transaction fee. a fee
based on the cumulative time of system access. or any other reasonable method and any combination
thereof Such fees shall not be established with the intent or effect of excluding persens from access to
records or duplicates thereof or of creating profit for the agency. NOTE: Fees for enhanced electronic
access must be reasonable and must be pre-approved by the OOR. Please submit enhanced
electronic access fee requests to the QOR.

Fee Limitations: Except as otherwise provided by statute, the RTKL states that no other fees may be
imposed unless the agency necessarily incurs costs for complving with the request. and such fees must
be reasonable. No fee may be imposed for an agency’s review of a record to determine whether the
record 1s a public record subject to access under the RTKL. No fee may be charged for searching for or
retrieval of documents. An agency may not charge staff time or salary for complying with a RTK request.
No fee may be charged for an agency’s response letter.

Prepayment: Prior to granting a request for access in accordance with the RTKL, an agency may require
a requester to prepay an estimate of the fees authorized under this section if the fees required to fulfill
the request are expected to exceed $100. Once a request is fulfilled and prepared for release. the OOR
recommends that an agency obtain payment prior to releasing the records.

Questions: If you have any questions regarding the OOR’s Official Fee Schedule. please contact the
OOR (email: openrecords@pa.gov. telephone: 717-346-9903).

-3



